

415 Hepplewhite Dr. Johns Creek, GA 30022 770-649-1886 / fax 770-645-6545 www.bodamer.com

June 29, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Tanowa M. Troupe, Commission Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

RE: The New Knoxville Telephone Company – Access Service Tariff Case No. 10-2387-TP-COI Case No. 21-0744-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Attached are the final tariff pages in the above referenced cases.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, I may be reached at 770-649-1886 or via email to <u>Eileen@Bodamer.com</u>.

Sincerely,

tenfordamer

Eileen M Bodamer Consultant to The New Knoxville Telephone Company

Enclosures Cc: Susan Quellhorst (via email)

P.U.C.O NO. 1 ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF

8. RATES AND CHARGES The Company's intrastate switched access rates shall be as follows:

	Carrier Common Line Originating Rate (Non-Toll free): Originating Rate (Toll free): Terminating Rate:	\$0.015000 \$0.000000 \$0.000000	(C) (N)
	<u>Local Switching</u> Originating Rate (Non-Toll free): Originating Rate (Toll free): Terminating Rate:	\$0.040400 [Note 1] Pursuant to NE	(C) (N) ECA Tariff FCC No. 5 Section 17.2.3 (A)
	Info Surcharge (per 100 MOUs) Originating Rate: Originating Rate (Toll free): Terminating Rate:	\$0.019800 [Note 1] Pursuant to NI	(C) (N) ECA Tariff FCC No. 5 Section 17.2.3 (B)
	Transport facility (per mile) Originating Rate (Non-Toll free): Terminating Rate:	\$0.000090 Pursuant to NI	(C) ECA Tariff FCC No. 5 Section 17.2.2
	<u>Transport Termination (per term)</u> Originating Rate (Non-Toll free): Terminating Rate:	\$0.000443 Pursuant to NI	(C) ECA Tariff FCC No. 5 Section 17.2.2
	Joint Tandem Switched Transport Originating Rate (Toll-free)	Pursuant to N	(N) ECA Tariff FCC No. 5 Section 17.2.2 (N)
	Transitional Interconnection Rate (TIC)		
	Originating Rate (Non-Toll free):	\$0.015055	(C)
	Originating Rate (Toll free):	\$0.000000	(N)
	Terminating Rate:	\$0.000000	
Note 1:	Applicable rate to be calculated Pursuant to FCC 8YY Access Charge Reform DA 20-143, as may be modified, supplemented, or amended.		

ISSUED: June 29, 2021

EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2021

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, in Case No. 10-2387-TP-COI and 21-744-TP-

ATA Preston Meyer, General Manager New Knoxville, OH 45871 This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/29/2021 1:27:09 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0744-TP-ATA, 10-2387-TP-COI

Summary: Tariff Final pages electronically filed by Ms. Eileen M Bodamer on behalf of The New Knoxville Telephone Company